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TITLE PAGE 
 

Ezee Fiber Texas, LLC. 
COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER 

Regulations and Schedule of Charges 
 

Verizon Pennsylvania LLC 
Verizon North LLC 

Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone 
Company (“Commonwealth Telephone Company”) 

Brightspeed Broadband, LLC 
Windstream Pennsylvania, Inc. 

 
 
 

The Company will mirror the exchange area boundaries as stated in the tariffs of: 
Verizon Pennsylvania LLC Telephone Pa. P.U.C. No 180A 
Verizon North LLC Telephone Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 1, 3, 5 and 6 

Commonwealth Telephone Company Pa. PUC No. 23 
Brightspeed Broadband, LLC Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 

Windstream Communications, Inc. Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 
 

This tariff applies to the competitive local exchange telecommunications services by Ezee Fiber Texas, 
LLC. ("the Company" or "Ezee Fiber") within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This tariff is on file 
with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business 
hours, at the Company's principal place of business,  Ezee Fiber Texas, LLC 14850 WOODHAM DR. 
STE B-105 Houston, TX 77073. 

 
This tariff is in concurrence with all applicable State and Federal Laws (including but not limited to, 52 Pa. 
Code, 66 Pa. C.S., the Telecommunications Act of 1996), and with the Commission’s applicable Rules and 
Regulations and Orders. Any provisions contained in this Tariff that are inconsistent with the foregoing 
mentioned will be deemed inoperative and superseded. 
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CHECK SHEET 
 

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective 
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are 
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page. 

 
Page Revision Page Revision 
Title    Original  21 Original 

Modifications Original  22 Original 
1 Original  23 Original 
2 Original  24 Original 
3 Original 25 Original 
4 Original 26 Original 
5 Original 27 Original 
6 Original 28 Original 
7 Original 29 Original 
8 Original 30 Original 
9 Original 31 Original 
10 Original 32 Original 
11 Original 33 Original 
12 Original 34 Original 
13 Original 35 Original 
14 Original 36 Original 
15 Original 37 Original 
16 Original   
17 Original   
18 Original   
19 Original   
20 Original   
      

 
 

* - indicates those pages included with this filing 
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EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 
 

(C) - Change 

(D) - Decrease in Rate 

(I) - Increase in Rate 
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CONCURRING CARRIERS 
 

NONE 
 
 

CONNECTING CARRIERS 
 

NONE 
 
 

OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS 
 

NONE 
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APPLICATION OF TARIFF 
 
This tariff sets forth rules applicable to the provision of local exchange service within the specified service 
territory.   
 
Many services are provided pursuant to Individual Case Basis contracts as described below. To the extent that contracts 
are silent as to a term or rate or contracts have not been executed, then rates and term offered in this Tariff are applicable. 
  
This Tariff contains the description of the Services offered, the terms and conditions under which each of the Services 
are provided, and all effective rates and charges applicable to the furnishing of local exchange service.  
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SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS 
 
Advance Payment - Part or all of a payment required before the start of Service. 
 
Commission - The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 
Company – Ezee Fiber Texas, LLC, the issuer of this tariff. 
 
Customer - The person, firm or corporation which orders Service and is responsible for the 
payment of charges and compliance with the terms and conditions of this tariff. 
 
Dedicated - A facility or equipment system or subsystem set aside for the sole use of a specific 
Customer or End User. 
 
DSL - Digital Subscriber Line. 
 
End Office - The switching system office or serving wire center where loops are terminated for 
purposes of interconnection to each other and/or to trunks. 
 
End User - A person, firm or corporation who is designated by the Customer as a user of Company's 
Service furnished to the Customer. The End User must be specifically identified in the Application 
for Service. 
 
End User Premises Equipment - Equipment provided by the Customer, the End User, or any party 
other than the Company that is located on the End User’s premises and is connected to the 
Company’s network. 
 
FCC - Federal Communications Commission. 
 
Host Telephone Company: The service provider, which is also the telecommunications public utility 
that provides 9-1-1 service to the county/municipality, and that houses the Automatic Location 
Identification (ALI)/MSAG data used for providing 9-1-1 service. 
 
Individual Case Basis - A service arrangement in which the regulations, rates and charges are 
developed based on the specific circumstances of the Customer and at the Company's sole discretion. 
 
Kbps - Kilobits per second, denotes thousands of bits per second. 
 
Mbps - Megabits per second, denotes millions of bits per second. 
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SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS (CONT'D.) 
 
MSAG Content: The data elements of the MSAG (Master Street Address Guide) including (but not 
necessarily limited to) the data elements that are entered into the following fields A-I of a standard MSAG 
record: 

A. Tax area record 
B. Locality 
C. Street 
D. Thoroughfare 
E. Directional [where required] 
F. Even (E), odd (O), or all (A) [applied to house numbers] 
G. Low-high range of house numbers 
H. PSAP (Public Safety Answering Point) 
I. LAT/LONG (Latitude/Longitude) [where required] 

 
MSAG Formatting, Format:  Shall include changes to the identity of fields, order of fields, and number and 
arrangement of data elements in each field, and a telephone company’s rearrangement or regrouping of such 
data, without changing the MSAG content, for purposes of validating against MSAG records. 
 
Origination Point - The point of demarcation between the Company’s facilities and those of the End User. 
 
Premises - The space occupied by a Customer or End User in a building or buildings or contiguous 
property. 
 
Recurring Charges - The monthly charges to the Customer for Services, facilities and equipment, 
which continues for the agreed-upon duration of the Service. 
 
Services - The services, or combination thereof, offered by the Company and contained in this Tariff. 
 
Service Order - The request for Company Services submitted by the Customer in the format devised 
by the Company. The submission of a Service Order by the Customer and confirmation thereof by 
the Company initiates the respective obligations of the parties as set forth therein and pursuant to 
this tariff. 
 
Special Facilities - Any facilities, goods, supplies, products, equipment, fixtures or other installation 
specifically installed or constructed for Customer by Company pursuant to a negotiated agreement 
between Company and Customer. 
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SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS (CONT'D.) 
 
Telephone Company: A telecommunications public utility regulated by the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission and which has or requests access to the county/municipality 9-1-1 system or connection to the 
serving selective router, including, but not limited to, local exchange carriers and competitive local 
exchange carriers. This term is synonymous with ‘service provider’. 
 
Telephone Company system:  Reference to a service provider’s own facilities-based network or, if operating 
as a non facilities-based competitive local exchange carrier, the facilities contracted by the Telephone 
Company for provision of service. 
 
Term Agreement - An agreement between the Company and a Customer for the delivery of 
Services for a stated minimum duration. 
 
Termination Point - The demarcation point between Company’s facilities and the Customer’s facilities. 
 
Transmission Speed - Transmission speed or rate, in bits per second (bps), as agreed to by 
Company and Customer. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

2.1 Undertaking of the Company 
 

The Company undertakes to furnish Services in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
in this tariff. 

 
2.2 Terms and Conditions 

 
The Company shall have no responsibility with respect to billings, charges, or disputes related to 
Services used by the Customer which are not included in the Services herein including, without 
limitation, any local, regional or long distance services not offered by the Company. The Customer 
shall be fully responsible for the payment of any bills for such services and for the resolution of 
any disputed or discrepancies with the appropriate service provider. 

 
2.3 Application for Service 

 
Customers desiring to obtain Service must submit Service Orders in the form and format 
specified by Company. 

 
2.3.1 Cancellation of Application for Service 

 
If a Customer cancels a Service Order after Company has commenced installation of 
Service, a cancellation charge of $75 per hour for the installation activities will apply. See 
Section 4.3.2 on Page 38. 

 
2.3.2 Cancellation of Service 

 
Subject to cancellation charges referenced herein, the Customer may have Service 
discontinued upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Company. The Company shall 
hold the Customer responsible for payment of all bills for Service furnished until the 
effective cancellation of Service. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.4 Assignment or Transfer 
 

All Service provided under this tariff is directly or indirectly controlled by the Company and the 
Customer may not transfer or assign the use of Service (except in the case of a merger or sale of 
substantially all the assets of Customer) without the express prior written consent of the Company, 
and then only when such transfer or assignment can be accomplished without interruption of the 
use or change in the location of Service. All terms and conditions contained in this tariff shall apply 
to any and all such transferees or assignees. The Customer shall, unless otherwise expressly agreed 
by the Company in writing, remain liable for the payment of all charges due under this tariff or any 
applicable agreements. 

 
2.5 [Reserved for Future Use] 

 

2.6 Deposits 
 

2.6.1 The company will not require deposits. 
 

2.7 Notices 
 

Any notice Company may give to a Customer shall be deemed properly given when delivered, if 
delivered in person, or when sent via facsimile, electronic mail or when deposited with the U.S. 
Postal Service or other express delivery service. 

 
2.8 Payment and Rendering of Bills 

 

2.8.1 The Company shall bill all charges incurred by and credits due to the Customer. The 
Customer may choose to receive bills in either paper or electronic format. Such bills are 
due within thirty (30) days after the date of issuance thereof, regardless of the media 
utilized. The Company shall bill in advance charges for all Services to be provided during 
the ensuing billing period except for charges associated with Service usage. Adjustments 
for the quantities of Service established or discontinued in any billing period beyond the 
minimum period will be prorated to the number of days based on a 30 day month. The 
Company will, upon request and if available, furnish such detailed information as may 
reasonably be required for verification of the bill. 

 
2.8.2 The Company shall bill for all Services rendered within 90 days of when those Services 

are provided. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.8.3 All bills for Service provided to the customer by the Company are due thirty (30) days from 
the date of issuance of the bill. If any portion of the payment is received by the Company 
after the payment due date as set forth above, or if any portion of the payment is received 
by the Company in funds which are not immediately available to the Company, then a late 
payment penalty shall be due the Company. If Customer chooses to pay by mail, a late fee 
will not be assessed where the date of the postmark is on or before the due date. The late 
payment penalty shall be a portion of the payment not received by the payment due date 
times a late factor. The late factor shall be 1.5% per month (0.049315% per day) or 18% 
annually, or the highest rate allowed by law, whichever is the lesser. The late factor will be 
applied for the number of days from the payment due date to and including the date that 
the Customer makes the late payment funds immediately available to the Company. 

In addition to Late Payment Charge, a collection fee of $12.00 will be applied to the 
accounts of subscribers with any unpaid balance when the previous month’s bill has not 
been paid in full prior to the next billing date. 

 
2.8.4 Customer shall be responsible for payment of all sales, use, gross receipts, excise, access, 

bypass, franchise or other local, state and Federal taxes, fees, charges, or surcharges, 
however designated, imposed on or based upon the provision, sale or use of the Services 
rendered by Company, (excepting Company’s income taxes). Such taxes shall be 
separately stated on the Customer's invoice. 

 

2.9 Disputed Bills 
 

In the event that a billing dispute occurs concerning any charges billed to the Customer by the 
Company, the Customer must pay the undisputed portion of the invoice in full and submit a 
documented claim for the disputed amount. The Customer shall submit all documentation as may 
reasonably be required to support the claim. All claims must be submitted to the Company within 
60 days of receipt of billing for those Services. If the Customer does not submit a claim as stated 
above, the Customer waives all rights to filing a claim thereafter. Unless disputed, the invoice shall 
be deemed to be correct and payable in full by Customer. If the Customer is unable to resolve any 
dispute with the Company, then Customer may file a complaint with the Commission. 

 
If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has withheld the disputed 
amount, no interest or penalties will apply. If a Customer and the Company are unable to resolve 
billing disputes to their mutual satisfaction, Customer may file an informal complaint with the 
Bureau of Consumer Services at the PUC, 400 North St, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120, Phone: 
717-800-692-7380, in accordance with the Commission’s rules of procedure.  The Bureau of 
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Consumer Services shall have primary jurisdiction over all complaints. 
 

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.10 Discontinuance and Restoration of Service 
 

2.10.1 Cancellation by the Company 
 

A. For Nonpayment: The Company may, upon ten (10) days written notice to the 
Customer, discontinue Service or cancel an application for Service without 
incurring any liability when there is an unpaid balance for Service that is overdue. 

 
B. For Returned Checks: A Customer whose check or draft is returned unpaid for any 

reason shall be subject to discontinuance of Service in the same manner as 
provided for nonpayment of overdue charges. 

 
C. For any violation of law or rules: A Customer shall be subject to discontinuance of 

Service, without notice, for any violation of any law, rule, regulation or policy of 
any government authority having jurisdiction over Service, or by reason of any 
order or decision of a court or other government authority having jurisdiction 
which prohibits the Company from furnishing such Service. 

 
D. For the Company to comply with any order or request of any governmental 

authority having jurisdiction: The Customer shall be subject to discontinuance of 
Service, without notice, for the Company to comply with any order or request of 
any governmental authority having jurisdiction. 

 
E. For Other Causes: A Customer shall be subject to discontinuance of Service, 

without notice, in the event of suspected fraud or other unlawful use of the Service, 
or fraud or misrepresentation in any submission of information required in a 
Service Order or any other information submitted to Company. 

 
F. For any Customer filing of bankruptcy or reorganization or failing to discharge an 

involuntary petition therefore within the time permitted by law: The Company may 
immediately discontinue or suspend Service under this tariff without incurring any 
liability. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.10 Discontinuance and Restoration of Service (cont’d.) 
 
 

2.10.2 Resumption of Service 
 

If Service has been discontinued for nonpayment or as otherwise provided herein and the 
Customer wishes it continued, Service shall, at the Company's discretion, be restored when 
all past due amounts are paid or the event giving rise to the discontinuance (if other than 
nonpayment) is corrected to the satisfaction of Company in Company's sole and absolute 
discretion and Customer pays a deposit at Company's discretion. All applicable 
nonrecurring charges shall apply when Services are restored. 

 
2.11 Information to be Provided to the Public 

 
The Company will use reasonable efforts to advise Customers who may be affected of new, revised 
or optional rates applicable to their Service. 

 
2.12 Credit Allowance for Interruptions 

 
A credit allowance will be given on a per line basis for service interruptions, defined as any period 
during which any line subscribed to by the Customer hereunder and/or, if applicable, Company-
provided equipment attached thereto is out of service, except as specified below. Out  of service 
conditions are defined as complete loss of data transmission capability. Credit allowances, if any, 
shall be deducted from the charges payable by the Customer hereunder and shall be expressly 
indicated on the next bill to the Customer. An interruption period begins the earlier of when the 
Customer reports a malfunction in Service to the Company or Company becomes independently 
aware of such malfunction. A malfunction period ends when the affected line and/or associated 
equipment is fully operative. 

 
2.12.2 Credit allowances do not apply to interruptions: 

 
A. caused by the Customer, any End User or any third party; 

 
B. due to failure of power or equipment provided by the Customer or others; 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.12.2 Credit allowances do not apply to interruptions (cont’d.): 
 

C. during any period in which the Company is not given access to the Premises; 
 

D. due to scheduled maintenance and repair; or 
 

 
2.12.3 Interruption of Twenty-Four (24) Hour or Less - Portion of Daily Per-Line Charge 

Length of Service Interruption Credit 

- Less than 4 hours None 
 

- 4 hours up to but not including 8 hours 1/3 of day 
 

- 8 hours up to but not including 12 hours 1/2 of day 
 

- 12 hours up to but not including 16 hours 2/3 of day 
 

- 16 hours up to 24 hours One day 
 

Two or more Service interruptions of the same type to the same line/equipment of two (2) 
hours or more during any one twenty-four (24) hour period shall be considered as one 
interruption. In no event shall such interruption credits for any one line/equipment exceed 
one (1) day's fixed recurring charges for such line/equipment in any twenty-four (24) hour 
period. 

 
2.12.4 Interruptions over Twenty-Four (24) Hours 

 
Service interruptions over twenty-four (24) hours will be credited four (4) hours for each 
four (4) hour period or fraction thereof. No more than one (1) full day's credit will be 
allowed for any period of twenty-four hours. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.13 Service Connections 
 

2.13.1 All Service along the facilities between the point identified as the Company's origination 
point and the point identified as the Company's termination point will be furnished by the 
Company, its agents or contractors. 

 
2.13.2 Customer shall allow Company continuous access and right-of-way to both Customer and 

End User Premises to the extent reasonably determined by the Company to be appropriate 
to the provision and maintenance of Services, equipment, facilities and systems relating to 
this tariff. 

 
2.13.3 The Company may undertake to use reasonable efforts to make available Services to a 

Customer on or before a particular date, subject to the provisions of and compliance by the 
Customer with the regulations contained in this tariff. The Company does not guarantee 
availability by any such date and shall not be liable for any delays in commencing Service 
to any Customer. 

 
2.13.4 The Company undertakes to use reasonable efforts to maintain only the facilities and 

equipment that it furnishes to the Customer or End User. Neither the Customer or the End 
User may, nor permit others to, rearrange, disconnect, remove, attempt to repair, or 
otherwise tamper with any of the facilities or equipment installed by the Company, except 
upon the written consent of the Company. 

 
2.13.5 Title to all facilities (except such equipment and/or facilities as are sold to or independently 

provided by a Customer or End User), including terminal equipment, shall remain with the 
Company. The operating personnel and the electric power consumed by such equipment 
on the Premises of Customer or End User shall be provided by and maintained at the 
expense of the Customer. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.13 Service Connections (Cont'd.) 

 
2.13.6 Equipment the Company provides or installs at the Customer’s or End User’s Premises for 

use in connection with the Services shall not be used for any purpose other than that for 
which the Company provided it. 

 
2.13.7 The Company shall not be responsible for the operation or maintenance of any Customer 

or End User provided communications equipment. The Company may install certain 
Customer or End User provided communications equipment upon installation of Service; 
unless otherwise agreed by the Company in writing, Company shall not thereafter be 
responsible for the operation or maintenance of such equipment. Where such equipment is 
connected to the facilities furnished pursuant to this tariff, the responsibility of the 
Company shall be limited to the furnishing of facilities offered under this tariff and to the 
maintenance and operation of such facilities; subject to this responsibility the Company 
shall not be responsible for: 

  
A. The proper origination of signals by Customer provided equipment or for the 

quality, or defects in, such signals; or 

  
B. The reception of signals by Customer provided equipment. 

 
2.13.8 The Customer shall be responsible for the payment of service charges of $75 per visit for 

visits by the Company's agents or employees to the Premises when the Service difficulty 
or trouble report results from the improper or inappropriate use of equipment or facilities 
by the Customer or End User. See Section 4.3.2 on Page 38. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.13 Service Connections (Cont'd.) 
 

2.13.9 In the event Company places Company equipment on Customers’ premises for the purpose 
of furnishing service under this agreement, unless otherwise stipulated, Company is solely 
responsible for operating and maintaining such equipment. In the event that Customer 
attempts to operate or maintain any such equipment without first obtaining Company's 
written approval, in addition to any other remedies of Company for a breach by Customer 
of Customer's obligations hereunder, Customer shall pay Company for any damage to 
Company’s equipment caused or related to such unauthorized operation or maintenance of 
Company’s equipment upon receipt by Customer of a Company invoice therefor. In no 
event shall Company be liable to Customer, End User or any other person for interruption 
of the Service or for any other loss, cost or damage caused or related to Customer's 
improper or inappropriate use of Company-provided equipment. 

 
2.13.10 Customer agrees to allow Company to remove all Company-provided equipment from 

Customer or End User's premises: 
 

A. upon termination, interruption or suspension of the Service in connection with 
which the equipment was used; and 

 
B. for repair, replacement or otherwise as Company may determine is necessary or 

desirable. 
 

2.13.11 At the time of such removal, such equipment shall be in the same condition as when 
delivered to Customer or installed in Customer or End User's premises, normal wear and 
tear only excepted. Customer shall reimburse Company for the unamortized cost of any 
such equipment in the event the foregoing conditions are not met. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.13 Service Connections (Cont'd.) 
 

2.13.12 The Customer or End User is responsible for ensuring that Customer- or End User- 
provided equipment connected to Company equipment and facilities is compatible with 
such Company equipment and facilities. The magnitude and character of the voltages and 
currents impressed on Company-provided equipment and wiring by the connection, 
operation, or maintenance of such equipment and wiring shall be such as not to cause 
damage to the Company provided equipment and wiring or injury to the Company's 
employees or to other persons. Customer will submit to Company a complete 
manufacturer's specification sheet for each item of equipment that is not provided by the 
Company and which shall be attached to the Company's facilities. The Company shall 
approve the use of such item(s) of equipment unless such item is technically incompatible 
with Company's facilities. Any additional protective equipment required to prevent such 
damage or injury shall be provided by the Company at the Customer's expense. 

 
2.13.13 Any special interface equipment necessary to achieve compatibility between the facilities 

and equipment of the Company used for furnishing Service, and the channels, facilities, or 
equipment of others shall be provided at the Customer's expense. 

 
2.14 Limitation of Service Equipment or Facilities 

 
2.14.1 Service is offered subject to the provisions of this tariff and the availability of the necessary 

facilities and/or equipment, and is limited to the ongoing availability and capacity of the 
Customer’s facilities as well as the facilities the Company may require from other carriers 
to furnish Service. The Company may decline Service Orders to or from a location where, 
in the Company’s sole discretion, the necessary facilities or equipment are not available. 
The Company may discontinue furnishing Service in accordance with the terms of this 
tariff. 

 
2.14.2 The Company reserves the right to discontinue or limit Service when necessitated by 

conditions beyond its control, or when Service is used in violation of provisions of this 
tariff or the law. 

 
2.14.3 The Company does not undertake to transmit messages, but offers the use of its Service 

when available, and, as more fully set forth elsewhere in this tariff, shall not be liable for 
errors in transmission or for failure to establish connections. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

 
2.14 Limitation of Service Equipment or Facilities (Cont'd.) 

 
2.14.4 The Company reserves the right to discontinue Service, limit Service, or to impose 

requirements as required to meet changing regulatory or statutory rules and standards, or 
when such rules and standards have an adverse material affect on the business or economic 
feasibility of providing Service, as determined by the Company in its reasonable judgment. 

 
2.14.5 The furnishing of Service under this tariff is subject to the availability on a continuing basis 

of all the necessary facilities and is limited to the capacity of the Company's facilities, as 
well as facilities the Company may obtain from other carriers to furnish Service from time 
to time as required at the sole discretion of the Company. 

 
2.15 Prohibited Uses 

 
2.15.1 The Services of the Company shall not be used for any unlawful purpose or for any use  as 

to which the Customer has not obtained all governmental approvals, authorizations, 
licenses, consents and permits, required to be obtained by the Customer with respect 
thereto. 

 
2.15.2 The Company may require applicants for Service who intend to use the Company’s 

offerings for resale and/or for shared use to file a letter with the Company confirming that 
their use of the Company offerings complies with relevant laws and the FCC’s and the 
Commission’s regulations, policies, orders, and decisions. 

 
2.15.3 The Company may, without obtaining any further consent from the Customer, assign any 

rights, privileges, or obligations under this tariff. The Customer or End User may not 
assign, transfer in any manner the Service or any rights associated with the Service without 
the written consent of the Company. 

 
2.15.4 The Company may require a Customer to immediately shut down its transmission of 

signals if Company concludes, in its sole discretion, that such transmission is causing 
interference to others.
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.15 Prohibited Uses (Cont’d) 
 

2.15.5 The Customer may not use the Services so as to interfere with or impair Service over any 
facilities and associated equipment, or so as to impair the privacy of any communications 
over such facilities and associated equipment. 

 
2.15.6 A Customer or End User shall not represent that its services are provided by the Company, 

or otherwise indicate to its Customers that its provision of Services is jointly with the 
Company, without the prior written consent of the Company. The relationship between the 
Company and Customer shall not be that of partners or agents for one or the other, and 
shall not be deemed to constitute a partnership or agency agreement. 

 
2.16 Non-Routine Installation 

 
At the Customer's request, installation and/or maintenance may be performed outside the 
Company's regular business hours or in hazardous locations. In such cases, charges based on cost 
of the actual labor, material, or other costs incurred by or charged to the Company will apply. If 
installation is started during regular business hours but, at the Customer's request, extends beyond 
regular business hours into time periods including, but not limited to, weekends, holidays, and/or 
night hours, additional charges of $75 per hour will apply. See Section 4.3.2 on Page 38. 
 

2.17 Obligations of the Customer 
 

2.17.1 The Customer (or the End User, as the case may be) shall be responsible for: 
 

A. The payment of all charges applicable to the Services. 
 

B. Damage or loss of the Company's facilities or equipment caused by the acts or 
omissions of the Customer or End User or the non-compliance by the Customer or 
End User with the provisions of this tariff; or by fire or theft or other casualty on 
the premises of the Customer or End User unless caused by the negligence or 
willful misconduct of the employees or agents of the Company; 

 
C. Providing as specified from time to time by the Company any needed personnel, 

equipment, space and power to operate Company facilities and equipment installed 
on the Premises, and providing the level of power, heating and air conditioning 
necessary to maintain the proper environment on such Premises; 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.17 Obligations of the Customer (cont’d.) 
 

D. Obtaining, maintaining, and otherwise having full responsibility for rights of way 
necessary to install equipment to provide Service to the Customer or End User 
from the minimum point of entry or the property line of the land on which the 
structure wherein any termination point or origination point used by the Customer 
or End User is placed or located, whichever is applicable, through the point of entry 
into the structure, throughout the structure, to the location of the equipment space. 
Any and all costs associated with the obtaining and maintaining of the rights of 
way described herein, including the costs of altering the structure to permit 
installation of the Company-provided facilities, shall be borne entirely by the 
Customer. The Company may require the Customer to demonstrate its compliance 
with this section prior to accepting a Service Order. 

 
E. Providing a safe place to work and complying with all laws and regulations 

regarding the working conditions on the Premises. The Customer may be required 
to install and maintain Company facilities and equipment within a hazardous area 
if, in the Company's opinion, injury to Company employees or property might 
result from installation or maintenance by the Company. 

 
F. Complying with all laws and regulations applicable to, and obtaining all consents, 

approvals, licenses and permits as may be required with respect to, the location of 
Company facilities and equipment in any Premises or the rights-of- way for which 
the Customer is responsible, and obtaining permission for Company agents or 
employees to enter the Premises at any reasonable hour for the purpose of 
installing, inspecting, repairing, or, upon termination of Service as stated herein, 
removing the facilities or equipment of the Company; 

 
G. Making Company facilities and equipment available periodically for maintenance 

purposes at a time agreeable to both the Company and the Customer. No allowance 
will be made for the period during which Service is interrupted for such purposes. 

 
H. Keeping the Company's equipment and facilities located on the Customer's 

premises or rights-of-way obtained by the Customer free and clear of any liens or 
encumbrances relating to the Customer's use of the Company's Services or from 
the locations of such equipment and facilities. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.17 Obligations of the Customer (cont’d.) 
 

I. Providing, operating and maintaining Customer provided or End User equipment 
on the Premises. Conformance of Customer provided or End User premises 
equipment with part 68 of the FCC Rules is the responsibility of the Customer. 

 

 
2.18 Liability of the Company 

 
2.18.1 The Services the Company furnishes are subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations 

specified in this tariff and to such particular terms, conditions, and limitations as set forth 
in the special regulations applicable to the particular Services and facilities furnished under 
this tariff. 

 
2.18.2 The Company shall not be liable for, nor shall any Service Credits be extended for, any 

failure of performance or equipment due to causes beyond its control, including but not 
limited to: acts of God, fire, flood or other catastrophes; any law, order, regulation, 
direction, action, or request of the United States Government, or of any other government, 
including state and local governments having or claiming jurisdiction over the Company, 
or of any department, agency commission, bureau, corporation, or other instrumentality of 
any one or more of these federal, state, or local governments, or any civil or military 
authority, national emergencies, insurrections, riots, wars, unavailability of rights-of-way 
or materials, or strikes, lock-outs, work stoppages, or other labor difficulties. 
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2.18 Liability of the Company (Cont'd.) 
 

2.18.3 The Company shall not be liable for any act or omission by any entity furnishing to the 
Company or to the Company's Customers facilities or equipment used for or with the 
Services the Company offers. 

 
2.18.4 The Company shall not be liable for any damages or losses due to the fault or negligence 

of the Customer or due to the failure or malfunction of Customer-provided equipment or 
facilities. 

 
2.18.5 Company shall not be liable for the claims of vendors supplying equipment to Customers 

of the Company which may be installed at premises of the Company, nor shall the 
Company be liable for the performance of any such vendor or vendor's equipment. 

 
2.18.6 The Company does not guarantee nor make any warranty with respect to installations it 

provides for use in an explosive atmosphere. The Customer indemnifies and holds the 
Company harmless from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or other action, or any 
liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by any other party or 
person(s), and for any loss, damage, or destruction of any property, whether owned by the 
Customer or others, caused or claimed to have been caused directly or indirectly by the 
installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, 
location, or use of any installation so provided. 

 
2.18.7 The Company shall not be liable for any damages resulting from delays in meeting any 

Service dates. 
 

2.18.8 The Company shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever associated with service, 
facilities, or equipment which the Company does not furnish or for any act or omission of 
Customer or any other entity furnishing services, facilities or equipment used for or in 
conjunction with Service. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.18 Liability of the Company (Cont'd.) 
 
2.18.9 THE COMPANY MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS 

OF IMPLIED EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OF 
OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE, EXCEPT THOSE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH 
HEREIN. 

 

 
2.19 Indemnification 

 
The Customer and any End User, jointly and severally, shall indemnify, defend and hold the 
Company harmless from claims, loss, damage, expense (including attorney's fees and  court costs), 
or liability (including liability for patent infringement) arising from: (1) any claims made against 
Company by any End User in connection with the delivery or consumption of Services; 
(2) combining with, or using in connection with facilities the Company furnished, facilities the 
Customer or End User furnished; or (3) use of facilities the Company furnished in a manner the 
Company did not contemplate and over which the Company exercises no control. In the event that 
any infringing use is enjoined, the Customer, at its option and expense, may obtain immediately a 
dismissal or stay of such injunction, obtain a license or other agreement so as to extinguish the 
claim of infringement, terminate the claimed infringing use, or modify such combination so as to 
avoid any such infringement. In addition and without limitation, the Customer and any End Users 
shall defend, on behalf of the Company and upon request by the Company, any suit brought or 
claim asserted against the Company for any such claims. 
 

2.20 Maintenance and Testing 
 

2.20.1  Upon suitable notice, the Company may make such tests, adjustments, and inspections as 
may be necessary to maintain the Company's facilities in satisfactory operating condition. 
No interruption allowance will be credited to the Customer for the period during which the 
Company makes such tests, adjustments, or inspections. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
 

2.20 Maintenance and Testing (cont’d.) 
 

2.20.2 Upon suitable notification to the Customer, and at a reasonable time, the Company may 
make such tests and inspections as may be necessary to determine that the Customer or 
End User is complying with the requirements set forth above for the installation, operation, 
and maintenance of Customer provided facilities, equipment, and wiring in the connection 
of Customer provided facilities and equipment to Company-owned facilities and 
equipment. If the protective requirements for Customer-provided equipment are not being 
complied with, the Company may take such action as it deems necessary to protect its 
facilities, equipment, and personnel. The Company will notify the Customer promptly if 
there is any need for further corrective action. Within ten (10) days of receiving this notice, 
the Customer must take such action. If the Customer fails to do this, the Company may 
take whatever additional action is deemed necessary, including the suspension of Service, 
to protect its facilities, equipment, and personnel from harm. 

 
2.21 Determination of Jurisdiction of Mixed Interstate and Intrastate Service 

 
2.21.1 When mixed interstate and intrastate Service is provided over a dedicated facility, the 

jurisdiction will be determined as follows: 
 

A. If the Customer's estimate of the intrastate traffic on the Service equals 10% or 
more of the total traffic on that Service, the Service will be provided according to 
the applicable rules and regulations of this tariff. 

 
B. If the Customer's estimate of the intrastate traffic on the Service is less than 10% 

of the total traffic on that Service, the Service will be provided according to the 
applicable rules and regulations of the Company’s interstate tariff. 

 
C. If the jurisdiction of interstate traffic on the Service changes to the extent that it 

alters the jurisdiction of the Service, the Customer must notify the Company of any 
required change in status. The affected Service will revert to the appropriate 
jurisdictional tariff within the next full billing cycle. No retroactive rate 
adjustments will apply to the period prior to the change in the Company's records. 
Any applicable Term Agreement will be transferred with the jurisdictional change. 
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2.22 9-1-1 Service 

2.22.1 General 

The Service Access Code 9-1-1 allows the customer to reach the appropriate emergency 
services including police, fire and medical services.  Enhanced 9-1-1 has the ability to 
selectively route an emergency call to the primary 9-1-1 provider so that it reaches the 
correct emergency service located closest to the caller.  In addition, the Customer’s address 
and telephone information will be displayed to the primary 9-1-1 provider for display at 
the Public Answering Point (PSAP). 

 Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Act 12 of 2015, the Telephone Company collects a fee from 
its customers on behalf of the counties in its operating area to support the 9-1-1 system.  
The uniform 911 surcharge fee is $1.65 per month on each subscriber or consumer for each 
911 communications service.  

 Parties dialing 9-1-1 waive the privacy afforded by non-listed and non-published service 
to the extent that the telephone number, names, and address associated with the originating 
station location are furnished to the Public Safety Answering Point. 

2.22.2 Regulations 

A. The Telephone Company, whether supplying service through its own facilities or 
the use of an underlying carrier, will comply with the Protocols as set forth in, and 
in the form of Service Provider E-9-1-l Protocols, Service Provider E-9-1-l 
Questionnaire and Testing Procedures in accordance with the Petition of Bell 
Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. for a Declaratory Order Relating to the Provision of 
Master Street Address Guides; Docket No. P-0097 1203; Settlement Agreement of 
all Parties and Joint Petition entered August 7, 1998 MSAG Order. 

B. The Telephone Company is indemnified under the Public Safety Emergency 
Telephone Act, Act 78 of 1990.  
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.22 9-1-1 Service (cont’d.) 

C. The Telephone Company’s liability and insurance provisions are fully stated in its 
tariff’s General Regulations. 

D. Cases of Service interruptions affecting public health and safety shall receive 
priority attention under any and all conditions, particularly in time of disaster. 
Every appropriate resource will be utilized. The service provider will make 
reasonable best efforts to have its system fully functional as soon as possible, 
unless conditions beyond the service provider’s control prevent service restoration. 

E. The Telephone Company will not use the county’s/municipality’s MSAG for any 
purpose that is not directly related to and required for the provision of 9-1-1 
service. 

F. The Host Telephone Company will install the county’s/municipality’s MSAG in 
‘read/write’ format and will not modify the content of the MSAG unless requested 
or permitted to do so by the county/municipality. A request to modify content by 
the Host Telephone Company shall be responded to by the county/municipality 
within (10) business days or the request is deemed to be approved. The request 
shall be in writing and shall set forth in reasonable detail the proposed modification 
and all reasons in support. The request shall be granted provided the modification 
is necessary for the Host Telephone Company’s provision, maintenance, or 
upgrading of the 9-1-1 service. 

G. The Telephone Company shall not otherwise modify the content of the MSAG, but 
may make formatting changes approved by the county/municipality necessary to 
enable the MSAG to conform to the telephone company’s information system(s). 
The request shall be in writing and shall set forth in reasonable detail the formatting 
changes and all reasons in support. The county/municipality shall respond to the 
request in ten (10) business days or the request is deemed to be approved. The 
request shall be granted provided the formatting change does not impair the 
integrity and accuracy of the MSAG database. For the purposes of this regulation, 
a content or formatting change does not include the use of the MSAG content in 
telephone companies’ operational support systems to validate customer 
information for input to the ALl database. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.22 9-1-1 Service (cont’d.) 

H. The Telephone Company will not sell, lease, rent, loan or provide, or transfer the 
county’s/municipality’s MSAG to any other person(s) or entity(ies) without the 
express written authorization of the county’s/municipality’s 9-1-1 coordinator, or 
his or her designee. 

I. The Telephone Company will not, without the written consent of the 
county/municipality, modify or create any derivative of the 
county’s/municipality’s MSAG, except as follows: one (1) mirror image copy of 
the MSAG may be made in electronic form for archival purposes (the copy may 
be made in read/write format by the host telephone company, but shall be made 
solely in read-only format by all other telephone companies), and the telephone 
company may make a mirror image copy, solely in read-only format and only for 
database reconciliation, address verification for new connections of service, and 
other functions that are necessary to ensure that the name and address information 
provided by the service provider to the county/municipality is accurate and 
conforms to the county’s/municipality’s MSAG format. 

2.23 Toll Presubscription 

2.23.1 Toll Presubscription is a procedure whereby a customer designates to the Telephone 
Company the IntraLATA and InterLATA Toll Providers, i.e., Interexchange Carriers 
(IXCs) which the customer wishes to be the carriers of choice for toll calls.  Such calls are 
automatically directed to the designated carrier(s) without the need to use carrier access 
codes or additional dialing to direct the calls to the designated carrier.  Toll presubscription 
does not prevent a customer, who has presubscribed to a toll carrier, from using carrier 
access codes or additional dialing to direct calls to an alternative toll carrier on a per call 
basis. 

Each carrier will have one or more access codes assigned to it for various types of service.  
When an end user selects a carrier as its preferred IXC, only one access code of that carrier 
may be incorporated into the switching system of the Telephone Company permitting 
access to that carrier by the end user without dialing an access code.  Should the same end 
user wish to use other services of the same carrier, it will be necessary for the end user to 
dial the necessary access code(s) to reach that carrier’s other service(s). 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.23 Toll Presubscription (cont’d.) 

An IXC must use Feature Group D (FGD) Switched Access Service to qualify as a 
presubscription toll provider unless prior arrangements have been made with or by the 
Telephone Company.  IXCs must submit an Access Service Request (ASR) to the 
Telephone Company. 

Selection of toll presubscription provider by an end user is subject to the terms and 
conditions following. 

2.23.2 At the option of the IXCs, the nonrecurring charge for a change in toll presubscription, as 
provided herein, may be billed to the IXCs, instead of the end user.  This may involve 
charges resulting from end-user initial free choice Preferred Interexchange Carrier (PIC), 
as specified in C.1 following. 

2.23.3 Presubscription Charge Application 

A. End user choices for toll presubscription:  

1. Designating an intraLATA and interLATA IXC(s) as primary carrier(s) 
thereby requiring no access code to access those IXCs’ service.  End users are 
not required to choose the same IXC for intraLATA and interLATA toll 
presubscription.  Other nonpresubscribed IXCs are accessed by dialing 
10XXX, 101XXXX, or other required codes. 

2. Choosing no carrier as a primary carrier thus requiring 10XXX or 101XXXX 
code dialing to access all IXCs. 

B. If a new customer cannot decide upon presubscription IXCs, the Telephone 
Company may extend a 30-day period following completion of the initial service 
request to make a choice without charge.  In the interim, the customer will be 
assigned as a ‘No-PIC’ and must dial an access code to make toll calls. 

C. If an IXC elects to discontinue Feature Group, the IXC is obligated to contact, in 
writing, all end users who have selected the canceling IXC as their preferred toll 
provider.  The IXC must inform the end users that it is canceling its Feature Group 
D Service, request that the end user select a new IXC, and state that the canceling 
IXC will pay the PIC change charge as provided herein.  The IXC must provide 
written notification to the Telephone Company that this activity has taken place. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.23 Toll Presubscription (cont’d.) 

Following the IXC’s discontinuance of service, the Telephone Company will bill 
the canceling IXC the change charge for each end user that is currently designated 
to the IXC at the time of discontinuance.  

D. An unauthorized PIC change is a change in the presubscribed IXC that the end user 
denies authorizing.  PIC disputes for end users are resolved through an investigative 
process. 

If an unauthorized change in toll presubscription occurs, the IXC making the 
unauthorized change will be assessed a charge for unauthorized change in 
presubscription as provided at the end of this section.  In addition, the IXC will be 
assessed the applicable charge for returning the end user to the preferred IXC. 

2.23.4 End User Charge Discrepancy 

A. When a discrepancy is determined regarding an end user’s designation of a 
presubscription IXC, the following applies depending upon the situation 
described: 

1. A signed letter of authorization takes precedence over any order other than subsequent, 
direct customer contact with the Telephone Company. 

2. When two or more orders are received for an end user line generated by telemarketing, 
the date field on the mechanized record used to transmit PIC change information will be 
used as the PIC authorization date.  The order with the latest application date/time 
determines customer choice. 

3. If an end user denies requesting a change in toll presubscription as submitted by an IXC, 
and the IXC is unable to produce a letter of authorization, signed by the end user, the 
IXC will be assessed all applicable change charges.  The nonrecurring change charges 
are provided herein.  The IXC will also be assessed the presubscription change charge 
as specified herein, which was previously billed to the end user. 

B. Verification of Orders for Telemarketing 

Neither the IXC or the Telephone Company shall submit a PIC change order 
generated by outbound telemarketing unless and until the order has first been 
confirmed in accordance with the F.C.C.’s current anti-slamming practices and 
procedures.  
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2.24 Pennsylvania Telecommunications Relay Service 

2.24.1 General 

The Pennsylvania Telecommunications Relay Service (PA TRS) is a relay 
telecommunication service for the deaf, hard of hearing, hearing and/or speech disabled 
population of the Commonwealth.  The PA TRS is mandated by the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 to provide functionally equivalent telephone services that are 
available to other U.S. citizens, at no additional cost.  The PA TRS includes both traditional 
relay (devices such as Teletypewriters (TTY) and Telecommunication Devices for the 
Deaf (TDD)) and captioned-telephone voice-carry-over relay services (captioned 
telephone).  These relay services permit telephone communications between individuals 
with hearing and/or speech disabilities, who must use a TTY, TDD or captioned telephone, 
with individuals having normal hearing and speech.  Additionally, 711 abbreviated dialing 
is available to access the PA TRS.  The Company’s switching equipment is arranged to 
translate the “711” calls to the assigned toll-free number, (888) 895-1197, in order to route 
calls to the Telecommunications Relay Service Provider, in accordance with 
Commission’s Order entered on February 4, 2000 at Docket No. M-00900239. 

2.24.2 Surcharge 

In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a surcharge will apply to all residence and 
business access lines served by this Company. (Access lines are those lines extending from 
the telephone company’s central office to the end-user’s premises.)  This surcharge applies 
regardless of whether or not the access line uses the PA TRS. 

The surcharge serves as the funding vehicle for the operation of the PA TRS, 
Telecommunications Device Distribution Program and the Print Media Access Service 
Program and shall be calculated by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (the 
Commission).  The Commission shall compute the PA TRS surcharge each year and notify 
local exchange carriers of the surcharge amount to be applied for the twelve-month period 
commencing with July 1 of each year.   

The Commission may revise the surcharge more frequently than annually at its discretion. 

Tariff revisions will be filed whenever the Commission calculates a new surcharge amount 
and notifies the Company. 

The following surcharge rates apply to all customer bills issued on July 1, 2009. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.24 Pennsylvania Telecommunications Relay Service (cont’d.) 

Per residence access line, per month     $0.08 
Per business access line, per month     $0.08 

The TRS surcharge will be applied to Centrex lines using the following Centrex Equivalent 
Lines Table on a per Centrex customer basis. 

         Number of Centrex Lines  Equivalent Lines 

1 1 
2 2 
3 3 

4 to 6 4 
7 to 10 5 
11 to 15 6 
16 to 21 7 
22 to 28 8 
29 to 36 9 
37 to 45 10 
46 to 54 11 
55 to 64 12 
65 to 75 13 
76 to 86 14 
87 to 98 15 
99 to 111 16 
112 to 125 17 
126 to 139 18 
140 to 155 19 
156 to 171 20 
172 to 189 21 
190 to 207 22 
208 to 225 23 
226 to 243 24 
244 to 262 25 
263 to 281 26 
282 to 300 27 

  
Each additional 18 Centrex lines 1 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 

2.24 Pennsylvania Telecommunications Relay Service (cont’d.) 

2.24.3 Rates 

Local calls will be charged at the applicable local flat rate or local measured service rate.  
Toll calls will be charged at the applicable toll rate found in the selected long distance 
provider’s rate schedule or current tariff.  If the customer has not chosen a long distance 
carrier the default carrier’s rates will apply for the toll calls. 

2.25 Caller ID Blocking 

2.25.1 A calling party may block the passage of his/her telephone number, associated main listed 
name and voiceback of calling identification information to users or subscribers to 
Optional Central Office Services which utilize Signaling System 7 (SS7) technology.  
Blocking will also prevent call completion through the use of Return Call (*69) Service.  
Customers have two blocking options as follows: 

A. Per-Call Blocking - To activate per-call blocking, a customer dials a special code prior to placing 
a call. Blocking will be activated for that outgoing call only.  There is no charge for using per-
call blocking, and it is provided on an unlimited basis.  Per-call blocking is available to all 
customers in the Company’s serving territory, or  

B. Per-Line Blocking - Per-Line Blocking must be added to a customer’s line by contacting the 
Company’s business office and having a service order issued.  All calls are automatically blocked 
when a customer subscribes to Per-Line Blocking unless the blocking feature is deactivated.  If 
a customer subscribes to Per-Line Blocking, he/she can deactivate blocking by dialing a special 
code prior to placing a call. Blocking will be deactivated for that outgoing call only.  As facilities 
permit, a Per-Line Blocking customer will be provided with a separate code to deactivate 
blocking, which is different from the per call blocking code.  Where this separate code is not 
available, the code for per-call blocking and the code to deactivate Per-Line Blocking will be the 
same.  Per-Line Blocking is available to all customers in the Company’s serving territory.  Per-
Line Blocking is provided without charge, except as discussed below. 
 
Per-Line Blocking will be available to all customers, free of charge, in the Company's serving 
area and can only be added or removed from a customer's line by placing a service order with 
the Company.  Initial requests for Per-Line Blocking will be provided at no charge.  Subsequent 
requests for Per-Line Blocking for the same customer and telephone number at the same address 
may be charged the applicable non-recurring charge(s).  This non-recurring charge will be 
waived for customers of the Company who are victims of domestic violence, the staffs of 
domestic violence programs and agencies, and emergency services personnel, while performing 
their jobs. 

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D.) 
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2.25 Pennsylvania Telecommunications Relay Service (cont’d.) 

2.25.2 Customers who use either per-call blocking or line blocking may be unable to complete 
calls to Caller ID subscribers who have activated the Anonymous Call Rejection feature 
(ACR) of Caller ID services.  If a customer using blocking calls a Caller ID subscriber who 
has activated Anonymous Call Rejection, he/she will hear an announcement that the Caller 
ID subscriber is not accepting blocked calls.  There are several ways to complete a call to 
a Caller ID subscriber who has activated Anonymous Call Rejection: (1) place the call 
through an operator; (2) place the call on the Company’s network using a Company’s 
telephone calling card; or (3) place the call without blocking. Options (1) and (2) involve 
charges in addition to the cost of the call.  However, the live operator surcharge will be 
waived for the Company’s customers who are victims of domestic violence, the staffs of 
domestic violence program agencies and emergency service personnel, while in the 
performance of their jobs.  If the operator surcharge cannot be waived when the call is 
being placed, the Company will, upon notification, credit the live operator surcharge to the 
aforementioned party's telephone bill.  Furthermore, should alternative methods become 
available in the future which permit the aforementioned to access the ACR party without 
revealing the caller's telephone number, the Company will waive any additional charges 
associated with such alternative methods. Blocked calls routed to the Anonymous Call 
Rejection (ACR) announcement will not be rated as completed calls. 

Caller ID blocking will not prevent the delivery of telephone numbers to 911 emergency 
service providers.  Caller ID blocking currently will not work for callers who place calls 
to 8xx, 900, and/or other information and message services carrying a specific charge 
billed to a caller by a local telephone company. 
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SECTION 3 – SERVICE AREAS 
 

3.1 Local Exchange Service 
  
 The Company will provide Local Exchange service in the following exchanges where facilities and 

equipment are available.  The local calling areas indicated below include unlimited local calling from 
the associated exchange. 

 
3.2 Local Calling Areas 

 
Service Area of Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier: Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC 
  

Originating Exchange Local Calling Area 

Carbondale 

Carbondale, Chapman Lake (Verizon North), Clifford (The 
North-Eastern Pa. Tel. Co.), Forest City (The North-Eastern Pa. 
Tel. Co.), Jermyn, Olyphant, Scranton, Waymart (The South 
Canaan Tel. Co.) 

Hamlin 
Hamlin, Lake Ariel, Moscow, Newfoundland, Olyphant, 
Scranton, Wallenpaupack 

Jermyn 
Carbondale, Chapman Lake (Verizon North), Jermyn, Olyphant, 
Scranton 

Moosic Moosic, Pittston, Scranton, Taylor, Wyoming 

Moscow Hamlin, Moscow, Newfoundland, Scranton, Wallenpaupack 

Newfoundland 
Cresco, Hamlin, Hawley, Lake Ariel, Lords Valley, Moscow, 
Mount Pocono, Newfoundland, Wallenpaupack 

Olyphant 
Carbondale, Chapman Lake (Verizon North), Hamlin, Jermyn, 
Lake Ariel, Olyphant, Scranton, Taylor 

Pittston 
Harding (Commonwealth Tel.), Kingston, Moosic, Pittston, 
Scranton, Taylor, Wilkes-Barre, Wyoming 



Ezee Fiber Texas, LLC PA PUC CLEC Tariff No.1 

 Original Sheet 36 
 
 

COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

  

Issued: ____________ Effective: ___________ 
 
 Matt Marino, CEO 
 14850 WOODHAM DR. STE B-105 
 Houston, TX 77073 

Scranton 

Clarks Summit (Commonwealth Tel.), Dalton (Commonwealth 
Tel.), Factoryville (Commonwealth Tel.), Hamlin, Jermyn, Lake 
Ariel, Lake Winola (Commonwealth Tel.), Moosic, Moscow, 
Olyphant, Pittston, Scranton, Taylor, Wyoming 

Taylor Moosic, Olyphant, Pittston, Scranton, Taylor, Wyoming 

Wallenpaupack 
Hamlin, Hawley, Honesdale, Lake Ariel, Lords Valley, Moscow, 
Newfoundland, Wallenpaupack 

Wyoming 
Kingston, Moosic, Pittston, Scranton, Taylor, Wilkes-Barre, 
Wyoming 

 
Service Area of Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier: Verizon North, LLC 
 
 

Originating Exchange Local Calling Area 

Chapman Lake 
Carbondale, Clark Summit (Commonwealth Telephone Co.), 
Jermyn, Olyphant, Scranton 

 
Service Area of Competitive Local Exchange Carrier: Commonwealth Telephone Company 
 

Originating Exchange 

Local Calling Area 

An "*" next to exchange in Local Service Area indicates a 

one-way EAS route; all others are two-way 

Atglen Atglen, Gap, Parkesburg (Verizon PA) 

Bangor 
Bangor, Belvidere, Easton* (Verizon PA), Pen Argyl, Portland, 

Saylorsburg 

Belvedere 
Bangor, Belvidere, Belvidere, NJ (CenturyLink), Easton* 
(Verizon PA), Hope, NJ (CenturyLink), Oxford, NJ 
(CenturyLink), Pen Argyl 

Benton Benton, Huntington Mills, Orangeville 
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Blossburg Blossburg, Covington, Liberty, Mansfield, Wellsboro* 

Brooklyn Brooklyn, Montrose, Nicholson, Springville 

Center Moreland 

Center Moreland, Dallas, Harding, Harveys Lake, Kingston 
(Verizon PA), Lake Winola, Noxen, Pittston* (Verizon PA), 
Trucksville, Tunkhannock, Wilkes-Barre (Verizon PA), 
Wyoming* (Verizon PA) 

Clarks Summit 
Clarks Summit, Dalton, Factoryville, Lake Winola, Scranton 
(Verizon PA) 

Conyngham-Drums Conyngham, Hazleton (Verizon PA), Nuremberg, Wapwallopen 

Coopersburg 
Allentown (Verizon PA), Bethlehem (Verizon PA), Coopersburg, 
Emmaus* (Verizon North), Quakertown* (Verizon PA) 

Covington Blossburg, Covington, Liberty, Mansfield, Wellsboro* 

Dallas 
Center Moreland, Dallas, Harding, Harveys Lake, Kingston 
(Verizon PA), Noxen, Sweet Valley, Trucksville, Wilkes-Barre 
(Verizon PA) 

Dalton 
Clarks Summit, Dalton, Factoryville, Lake Winola, Nicholson, 
Scranton (Verizon PA) 

Dushore Dushore, Estella, Laporte, New Albany 

Eagles Mere Eagles Mere, Estella, Laporte, Muncy Valley 

Estella Dushore, Eagles Mere, Estella, Laporte 

Elizabethville Elizabethville, Gratz, Halifax (Verizon PA), Lykens, Millersburg 

Factoryville Clarks Summit, Clifford (North Eastern), Dalton, Factoryville, 
Lake Winola, Nicholson, Scranton (Verizon PA), Tunkhannock 
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Ferndale 

Bedminster (Verizon PA), Doylestown* (Verizon PA), Ferndale, 
Milford, NJ (Verizon NJ), Plumsteadville (Verizon PA), 
Quakertown (Verizon PA), Reigelsville (Verizon PA), 
Springtown (Verizon PA), Uhlerstown, Upper Black Eddy 
(Verizon PA) 

Gap 
Atglen, Gap, Intercourse (Frontier PA), Kirkwood, Parkesburg 
(Verizon PA), Quarryville, Strasburg (Verizon PA), Lancaster* 
(Verizon PA) 

Gratz Elizabethville, Gratz, Lykens, Tower City, Valley View 

Hallstead Hallstead, Lawsville, New Milford (North Eastern), Susquehanna 

Harding 
Center Moreland, Clarks Summit*, Dallas, Harding, Pittston 
(Verizon PA), Scranton* (Verizon PA), Trucksville, 
Tunkhannock*, Wilkes-Barre* (Verizon PA) 

Harvey’s Lake 
Center Moreland, Dallas, Harveys Lake, Kingston (Verizon PA) 
Noxen, Sweet Valley, Trucksville, Wilkes-Barre* (Verizon PA) 

Hensel Hensel, Kirkwood, Lancaster* (Verizon PA), Quarryville, 
Rawlinsville 

Huntington Mills Benton, Huntington Mills, Muhlenburg, Shickshinny 

Kirkwood 
Gap, Hensel, Kirkwood, Lancaster* (Verizon PA), Oxford 
(Verizon PA), Quarryville 

Laceyville Laceyville, Mehoopany, Tunckhannock*, Wyalusing 

Lake Winola 
Center Moreland, Clarks Summit, Dalton, Factoryville, Winola, 
Nicholson, Scranton (Verizon PA), Tunkhannock 

Laporte Dushore, Eagles Mere, Estella, Laporte, Muncy Valley, New 
Albany 

Lawrenceville Elkland (Verizon North), Lawrenceville, Tioga 

Lawsville Hallstead, Lawsville, Montrose, Rush, St. Joseph 
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Leesport Fleetwood (Verizon PA), Hamburg (Verizon PA), Leesport, 
Reading (Verizon PA) 

Leraysville LeRaysville, Rome, Rush, Towanda, Warren Center 

Lewisberry 
Harrisburg (Zone1) (Verizon PA), Lewisberry, Mechanicsburg 
(Verizon PA) 

Liberty Blossburg, Liberty, Morris 

Lykens Elizabethville, Gratz, Lykens, Tower City, Valley View 

Mansfield 
Blossburg, Covington, Mansfield, Roseville (North Penn), Tioga, 
Wellsboro 

Mehoopany Laceyville, Mehoopany, Tunkhannock 

Middlebury Center Middlebury Center, Tioga, Wellsboro 

Millersburg Elizabethville, Halifax (Verizon PA), Millersburg 

Montrose Brooklyn, Lawsville, Montrose, Rush, St. Joseph, Springville 

Morris Liberty, Morris, Wellsboro 

Muhlenburg 
Huntingdon Mills, Muhlenburg, Nanticoke* (Verizon PA), 
Shickshinny, Sweet Valley, Wilkes-Barre* (Verizon PA) 

Muncy Valley 
Eagles Mere, Hughesville* (Windstream), Laporte, Muncy 
Valley 

New Albany Dushore, Laporte, New Albany, Towanda, Wyalusing 

Nicholson 
Brooklyn, Dalton, Factoryville, Lake Winola, Nicholson, 
Springville, Tunkhannock* 

Noxen Centermoreland, Dallas, Harvey’s Lake, Noxen, Sweet Valley, 
Trucksville, Tunkhannock 
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Nuangola Mountaintop (Verizon PA), Nanticoke (Verizon PA), Nuangola, 
Shickshinny, Wapwallopen, Wilkes-Barre (Verizon PA) 

Nuremburg Conyngham, Hazleton (Verizon PA), Nuremberg, Ringtown 

Orangeville 
Benton, Berwick* (Verizon PA), Bloomsburg (Verizon PA), 
Orangeville 

Pen Argyl 
Bangor, Belvidere, Easton* (Verizon PA), Nazareth* (Verizon 
PA), Pen Argyl, Saylorsburg 

Pocono Lake 
Mount Pocono* (Verizon PA), Pocono Lake, Stroudsburg* 
(Verizon PA), White Haven* (Verizon PA) 

Portland 
Bangor, Columbia, NJ (West Jersey), Portland, Stroudsburg* 
(Verizon PA) 

Quarryville 
Gap, Hensel, Kirkwood, Lancaster (Verizon PA), Quarryville, 
Rawlinsville, Strasburg (Verizon PA) 

Rawlinsville 
Hensel, Lancaster (Verizon PA), Millersville* (Verizon PA), 
Quarryville, Rawlinsville, Strasburg (Verizon PA) 

Ringtown Nuremberg, Ringtown, Shenandoah (Verizon PA) 

Rome LeRaysville, Nichols, NY (NY Tel), Rome, Sayre* (Verizon 
North), Towanda, Ulster, Warren Center 

Rush Lawsville, LeRaysville, Montrose, Rush, Springville, St. Joseph 

St. Joseph Lawsville, Montrose, Rush, St. Joseph, Warren Center 

Saylorsburg Bangor, Pen Argyl, Saylorsburg, Stroudsburg (Verizon PA) 

Shickshinny 
Berwick (Verizon PA), Huntington Mills, Muhlenburg, 
Nanticoke* (Verizon PA), Nuangola, Shickshinny, Wapwallopen, 
Wilkes-Barre* (Verizon PA) 

Springville Brooklyn, Montrose, Nicholson, Rush, Springville, 
Tunkhannock* 
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Susquehanna Hallstead (North Eastern), Jackson (North Eastern), 
Susquehanna, Thompson (North Eastern) 

Sweet Valley 
Dallas, Harveys Lake, Kingston* (Verizon PA), Muhlenburg, 
Noxen, Sweet Valley, Trucksville, Wilkes-Barre (Verizon PA) 

Tioga Lawrenceville, Mansfield, Middlebury Center, Tioga, Wellsboro* 

Towanda 
LeRaysville, Leroy (Canton), New Albany, Rome, Towanda, 
Troy, Ulster, Wyalusing 

Tower City Gratz, Lykens, Tower City, Tremont, Valley View 

Tremont Minersville (Verizon PA), Pine Grove (Verizon North), 
Pottsville* (Verizon PA), Tower City, Tremont, Valley View 

Troy Canton (Canton), Leroy (Canton), Towanda, Troy 

Trucksville 
Center Moreland, Dallas, Harding, Harveys Lake, Kingston 
(Verizon PA), Noxen, Sweet Valley, Trucksville, Wilkes-Barre 
(Verizon PA) 

Tunkhannock 
Centermoreland, Factoryville, Lake Winola, Mehoopany, Noxen, 
Tunkhannock 

Uhlerstown 
Doylestown* (Verizon), Ferndale, Frenchtown, NJ 
(CenturyLink), Plumsteadville* (Verizon), Uhlerstown, Upper 
Black Eddy (Verizon PA) 

Ulster Rome, Sayre* (Verizon North), Towanda, Ulster 

Valley View Gratz, Lykens, Tower City, Tremont, Valley View 

Wapwallopen 
Berwick (Verizon PA), Conyngham, Nuangola, Shickshinny, 
Wapwallopen 

Warren Center 
LeRaysville, Nichols, NY (NY Tel), Rome, St. Joseph, Warren 
Center 

Wellsboro Mansfield, Middlebury Center, Morris, Wellsboro 
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Wyalusing Laceyville, New Albany, Towanda, Wyalusing 

 
Service Area of Competitive Local Exchange Carrier: Brightspeed of Pennsylvania/CenturyLink 
 

Originating Exchange Local Calling Area 

Allensville Allensville, Belleville, Huntingdon, Lewistown 

Bedford Bedford, Charlesville, Everett, Fishertown, Osterburg, 

Schellsburg 

Bedford Valley Bedford, Bedford Valley, Hyndman 

Beech Creek Beech Creek, Howard, Lock Haven, Mill Hall 

Belleville Allensville, Belleville, Lewistown, Reedsville 

Biglerville Biglerville, Gettysburg, York Springs 

Blacktown Blacktown, Plain Grove, Volant, Grove City, Mercer 

Blain Blain, East Waterford, Loysville 

Blue Ridge Summit Blue Ridge Summit, Highfield, Md., Waynesboro 

Bruin Chicora, North Washington, Parker, Petrolia, Bruin 

Butler Chicora, Connoquenessing, Meridian, Nixon, Prospect, 

West Sunbury, Butler 

Carlisle Carlisle, Mount Holly Springs, Newville 

Chambersburg Chambersburg, Fayetteville, Marion, Saint Thomas 

Charlesville Bedford, Charlesville, Everett 

Chicora Bruin, Butler, North Washington, Petrolia, Chicora 
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Claysburg Altoona , Claysburg, Hollidaysburg, Osterburg, Roaring 

Spring 

Clearville Bedford, Clearville, Everett 

Columbia Columbia, Elizabethtown, Lancaster, Marietta, Mount Joy, 
Mountville, Wrightsville 

Connoquenessing Butler, Evans City, Meridian, Nixon, Prospect, 
Connoquenessing 

Dry Run Chambersburg, Dry Run 

Duncannon Duncannon, Harrisburg Zone 1, Marysville, New 

Bloomfield, Newport 

East Waterford Blain, East Waterford, Mifflintown, Port Royal 

Eau Claire Emlenton, Foxburg, North Washington, Parker, Eau Claire 

Elizabethtown Elizabethtown, Columbia, Hershey, Lancaster, Marietta, 
Mt. Joy, Middletown 

Emlenton Eau Claire, Foxburg, Parker, Rockland, Emlenton 

Evans City Butler, Connoquenessing, Criders Corners, Nixon, 

Zelienople, Evans City 

Everett Bedford, Breezewood, Clearville, Everett 

Fairfield Emmitsburg, Md., Fairfield, Gettysburg 

Fayetteville Chambersburg, Fayetteville 

Fishertown Bedford, Fishertown, Osterburg, Schellsburg 

Foxburg Eau Claire, Emlenton, Parker, Foxburg 
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Gettysburg Biglerville, Fairfield, Gettysburg 

Greencastle Chambersburg, Greencastle, Marion, Waynesboro 

Hanover Hanover, Jefferson, Littlestown, New Oxford 

Harrisville Plain Grove, Portersville, Slippery Rock, Volant, West 
Sunbury, Wesley, Harrisville, Grove City 

Hewitt Cumberland, Md., Flintstone, Md., Hewitt, Oldtown, Md., 
Ridgeley, W. Va., State Line 

Hopewell Everett, Hopewell, Saxton 

Howard Beech Creek, Bellefonte, Howard, State College, Zion 

Hyndman Bedford, Bedford Valley, Hyndman 

Ickesburg Ickesburg, Loysville, Millerstown, New Bloomfield, 
Newport, Port Royal 

Littlestown Gettysburg, Hanover, Littlestown, New Oxford, Silver Run, 
Md. 

Liverpool Liverpool, Millerstown, Newport 

Loysburg Loysburg, Martinsburg, Roaring Spring 

Loysville Blain, Ickesburg, Loysville, New Bloomfield 

Marietta Columbia, Elizabethtown, Lancaster, Marietta, Mt. Joy, 
Mountville 

Marion Chambersburg, Greencastle, Marion 

Marklesburg McConnellstown, Huntingdon, Marklesburg 
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Martinsburg Altoona , Hollidaysburg, Loysburg, Martinsburg, Roaring 

Spring, Williamsburg 

Marysville Duncannon, Harrisburg Zone 1, Marysville 

McAlisterville McAlisterville, Mifflintown, Port Royal, Richfield, 
Thompsontown 

McConnellstown Alexandria , Huntingdon, Mount Union, Marklesburg, 
McConnellstown 

McConnellsburg McConnellsburg 

Mercersburg Chambersburg, Greencastle, Marion, Mercersburg, Saint 

Thomas 

Meridian Butler, Connoquenessing, Nixon, Prospect, Meridian 

Mifflintown East Waterford, Lewistown, McAlisterville, Mifflintown, 

Port Royal, Thompsontown 

Millerstown Ickesburg, Liverpool, Millerstown, New Bloomfield, 

Newport, Thompsontown 

Mill Hall Beech Creek, Lock Haven, Mill Hall 

Mount Joy Mount Joy, Columbia, Elizabethtown, Marietta, Mountville, 
Lancaster, Landisville, Manheim 

Mountville Mountville, Columbia, Marietta, Millersville, Mount Joy, 
Lancaster, Landisville 

Mt. Holly Springs Carlisle, Mt. Holly Springs 

New Bloomfield Duncannon, Ickesburg, Loysville, Millerstown, New 

Bloomfield, Newport 

Newburg Chambersburg, Newburg, Newville, Shippensburg 
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New Oxford East Berlin, Hanover, Littlestown, New Oxford, Gettysburg 

Newport Duncannon, Ickesburg, Liverpool, Millerstown, New 
Bloomfield, Newport 

Newville Carlisle, Newburg, Newville 

Nixon Butler, Connoquenessing, Evans City, Meridian, Nixon, 

Saxonburg 

North Washington Bruin, Butler, Chicora, Eau Claire, Petrolia, West Sunbury, 

North Washington 

Orbisonia Orbisonia, Mt. Union, Shade Gap, Three Springs 

Osterburg Bedford, Claysburg, Fishertown, Osterburg 

Parker Bruin, Eau Claire, Emlenton, Foxburg, Petrolia, 
Callensburg , Parker 

Petrolia Bruin, Butler, Chicora, North Washington, Parker, Petrolia 

Plain Grove Harrisville, Portersville, Slippery Rock, Volant, Blacktown, 

Grove City 

Portersville 

Butler, Harrisville, Plain Grove, Prospect, 

Volant, Slippery Rock, Princeton, Elwood 

City, Portersville, Zelienople 

Port Royal East Waterford, Ickesburg, Lewistown, McAlisterville, 
Mifflintown, Port Royal, Thompsontown 

Prospect Butler, Connoquenessing, Meridian, Portersville, Prospect 

Reedsville Belleville, Lewistown, Reedsville 
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Richfield McAlisterville, Mt. Pleasant Mills, Richfield 

Roaring Spring Altoona, Claysburg, Hollidaysburg, Loysburg, Martinsburg, 
Roaring Spring 

Saint Thomas Chambersburg, Mercersburg, Saint Thomas 

Schellsburg Bedford, Fishertown, Schellsburg 

Shade Gap Orbisonia, Shade Gap, Three Springs 

Shippensburg Chambersburg, Newburg, Shippensburg 

Slippery Rock Butler, Harrisville, Plain Grove, Portersville, Volant, West 
Sunbury, Slippery Rock 

State Line Cumberland, Md., Flintstone, Md., Hewitt, Oldtown, Md., 

Ridgeley, W. Va. State Line 

Thompsontown McAlisterville, Mifflintown, Millerstown, Port Royal, 

Thompsontown 

Three Springs Orbisonia, Shade Gap, Three Springs, Huntingdon 

Volant Harrisville, Plain Grove, Portersille, Slippery Rock, New 
Castle, Blacktown, New Wilmington, Volant 

Waynesboro Blue Ridge Summit, Greencastle, Highfield, Md., 
Waynesboro, Chambersburg 

West Sunbury Butler, Harrisville, North Washington, Slippery Rock, West 
Sunbury 

Williamsburg Altoona, Hollidaysburg, Martinsburg, Williamsburg 

York Springs Biglerville, Gettysburg, York Springs 
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Zion Bellefonte, Howard, State College, Zion 

 
Service Area of Competitive Local Exchange Carrier: Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 
 

Originating Exchange Local Calling Area 

Albion Albion, Fairview, Erie, Girard and West Springfield 

Apollo Apollo, Leechburg and Vandergrift 

Bobtown 
Bobtown, Carmichaels, Greensboro, Mt. Morris and Mt. 
Morris, W. Va. 

Brave 
Brave, Rogersville, Spraggs, Waynesburg, New Freeport, 
Graysville, and Blacksville, W.Va. 

Brockway Brockway, DuBois and Falls Creek 

Brookville Brookville, Corsica, Hazen, Sigel and Summerville 

Callensburg Callensburg, Clarion , Knox, Parker, Rimersburg and Sligo 

Carmichaels 

Bobtown, Carmichaels, Fredericktown, Greensboro, 
Jefferson, Mt. Morris, Rices Landing, Mt. Morris, W.Va., 

and Waynesburg 

Coalport Coalport, Glasgow, Altoona, and Houtzdale 

Cochranton 

Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Fredonia, Guys 
Mills, Linesville, Meadville, Sandy Lake, Saegertown, 

Sheakleyville, and Townville 

Colver 
Colver, Barnesboro, Carrolltown, Ebensburg, Johnstown, 

Nanty Glo, and South Fork 

Conneaut Lake 
Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 
Linesville, Meadville, Saegertown, and Townville 
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Conneautville 
Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 

Linesville, Meadville, Saegertown, and Townville 

Corsica 
Corsica, Brookville, Clarion, Hazen, Sigel, Strattanville, 

Summerville 

Darlington Darlington, Beaver Falls, Enon Valley, and Rochester 

Dayton Dayton, Timblin, Kittanning and Rural Valley 

Delmont 
Delmont, Export, Harrison City, Greensburg, and New 

Alexandria 

Driftwood Driftwood and Emporium 

East Brady East Brady, Kittanning, Petrolia, and Rimersburg 

Elderton Elderton, Kittanning and Indiana 

Emporium Emporium and Driftwood 

Enon Valley 
Enon Valley, Beaver Falls, Darlington, New Castle, and 
Rochester 

Export 

Export, Harrison City, and Delmont,; Pittsburgh Suburban 
Zone 21 (Penn Hills), Pittsburgh Suburban Zone 22A 
(Turtle Creek), and Pittsburgh Suburban Zone 22B 
(Monroeville) 

Ford City Ford City, Kittanning and Worthington 

Fredericktown 
Carmichaels, Fredericktown, Greensboro, Jefferson, Rices 

Landing, and Marianna 

Fredonia 
Cochranton, Fredonia, Greenville, Sandy Lake, 

Sheakleyville, and Mercer 

Glasgow Coalport, Glasgow, and Altoona 
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Graysville 
Brave, Graysville, New Freeport, Rogersville, Spraggs, 

Waynesburg, and Blacksville, W. Va. 

Greensboro 

Bobtown, Carmichaels, Fredericktown, Greensboro, 
Jefferson, Mt. Morris, Mt. Morris W. Va., and Rices 
Landing and Waynesburg 

Guys Mills 
Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 
Linesville, Meadville, Saegertown, and Townville 

Harrison City 
Export, Harrison City, Delmont, Irwin, Jeannette and 
Pittsburgh Suburban Zone 22B (Monroeville) 

Hawthorn Hawthorn, New Bethlehem and Summerville 

Hazen 
Hazen, Brockway, Brookville, Corsica, Dubois, Sigel, and 

Summerville 

Hughesville Hughesville, Muncy, and Williamsport 

Jamestown 
Jamestown, Conneaut Lake, Linesville, Meadville, 

Westford, and Greenville 

Jefferson 
Carmichaels, Fredericktown, Greensboro, Jefferson, Rices 

Landing, and Waynesburg 

Johnsonburg 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, St. Marys, Weedville, and 

Wilcox 

Kersey 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, St. Marys, Weedville, and 

Wilcox 

Kittanning 
East Brady, Elderton, Ford City, Kittanning, Rural Valley, 

Templeton, Worthington, and Dayton 

Knox 
Knox, Callensburg, Clarion, Rockland, Shippenville, and 

Venus 
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Lansford Lansford, Nesquehoning and Tamaqua 

Leechburg Apollo, Leechburg, New Kensington, and Vandergrift 

Linesville Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 

Linesville, Meadville, Saegertown, and Townville 

Luthersburg Luthersburg, Dubois, and Sykesville 

Meadville Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 
Meadville, Saegertown, Linesville, Townville, Cambridge 

Springs 

Midway Midway, Burgettstown, and McDonald 

Montgomery Montgomery, Muncy, Watsontown, and Williamsport 

Mount Morris 
Bobtown, Carmichaels, Greensboro, Core, Mt. Morris, Mt. 
Morris, W. Va., and Waynesburg 

Muncy Hughesville, Montgomery, Muncy, and Williamsport 

New Alexandria Delmont, Greensburg, Latrobe, and New Alexandria 

New Bethlehem New Bethlehem, Sligo, and Hawthorn 

New Freeport 
Brave, Graysville, New Freeport, Rogersville, Spraggs, 

Waynesburg, Blacksville W. Va., and Hundred, W. Va. 

Penfield Penfield, Weedville, and DuBois 

Port Matilda Port Matilda, Warriors Mark, Bellefonte, and State College 

Rices Landing 
Carmichaels, Fredericktown, Greensboro, Jefferson, and 
Rices Landing 
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Richeyville 
Bentleyville, Marianna, Scenery Hill, Richeyville, 

Brownsville, California, Fredericktown, and Washington 

Ridgway 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, St. Marys, Weedville, and 

Wilcox 

Rimersburg Rimersburg, Callensburg, Clarion, East Brady, and Sligo 

Rockland Rockland, Emlenton , Franklin, Knox, and Oil City 

Rogersville 
Brave, Graysville, New Freeport, Rogersville, Spraggs, 

Waynesburg, and Blacksville, W. Va. 

Rural Valley Dayton, Kittanning and Rural Valley 

Saegertown 

Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 
Linesville, Meadville, Townville, Cambridge Springs and 

Saegertown 

Saint Marys 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, Saint Marys, Weedville, 
and Wilcox 

Sandy Lake Cochranton, Fredonia, Sandy Lake, and Sheakleyville 

Sheakleyville 
Cochranton, Fredonia, Sandy Lake, Sheakleyville, and 

Greenville 

Sheffield Sheffield and Warren 

Shippenville Shippenville, Clarion, Knox, and Venus 

Sigel Sigel, Brookville, Corsica, Hazen, and Summerville 

Spraggs Brave, Graysville, New Freeport, Rogersville, Spraggs, 
Waynesburg, and Blacksville, W. Va. 

Strattanville Strattanville, Clarion, and Corsica 
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Summerville Summerville, Brookville, Corsica, Hawthorn, Hazen and 

Sigel 

Templeton Kittanning and Templeton 

Timblin Timblin, Dayton, Hawthorn, New Bethlehem and 
Punxsutawney 

Townville Cochranton, Conneaut Lake, Conneautville, Guys Mills, 
Linesville, Meadville, Saegertown, Spartansburg, 

Townville, Lincolnville, and Titusville 

Turbotville Turbotville, Watsontown, and Washingtonville 

Warriors Mark Warriors Mark, Port Matilda, Tyrone, and State College 

Watsontown 
Montgomery, Turbotville; Milton, Lewisburg and 

Watsontown 

Waynesburg 

Brave, Carmichaels, Graysville, Mount Morris, New 
Freeport, Rogersville, Spraggs, Blacksville, W. Va., and 

Waynesburg 

Weedville 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, St. Marys, Weedville, 

Wilcox, and Penfield 

Westford 
Conneaut Lake, Jamestown, Linesville, Meadville, and 

Westford 

West Springfield West Springfield, Albion, Erie, Fairview, and Girard 

Wilcox 
Johnsonburg, Kersey, Ridgway, St. Marys, Weedville, and 
Wilcox 

Worthington Butler, Ford City, Kittanning, and Worthington 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 
 

4.1 Local Exchange Services  
 

4.1.1 Description of Services 
 

The Company provides local exchange service to customers over the Company’s own 
facilities and/or resold facilities of other carriers. 

 
Depending on distance from the Company’s facilities, service may not be available to all 
customers. Special construction charges may apply in each case. Company’s services are 
data services only and will not be accompanied by 411, 911, or other voice services. In 
addition to the charges specified for each service, additional charges may apply for 
transfers of data per month, at certain times, in excess of certain thresholds, or for certain 
billing, monitoring or other services. Services may be provisioned by the company on an 
individual case basis (ICB), depending on such factors as length of loops involved, quality 
of loops and other factors. 

 
4.2 Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements 

 
Arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide request from a 
Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a Service offered under this 
Tariff. Rates quoted in response to such competitive requests may be different than those specified 
for such Service in this Tariff. Individual Case Base (ICB) rates will be offered to the Customer in 
writing. All ICB contracts will be filed with the Pennsylvania PUC upon request.
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.) 

 
 

4.3 Basic Local Service Rates 
 

4.3.1  Monthly Recurring Charges 
 

Local Exchange Service     $27.95 monthly 
 
 

4.3.2 Non-Recurring Charges       
  

Service Ordering Charge    $25.50 
Central Office Connection Charge   $13.00 
Line Connection Charge    $24.35 
Transfer Fee      $35.00 
Conversion Fee      $60.00 
Feature Change      $10.00 
Delinquency Fee                $  5.00 
Restoration Fee         $25.00 
Directory Assistance Call    $  1.99 
     Completion        
Local Directory Assistance    $  1.99 
     Move Service     
Number Change       $10.00 
Service restoration     $25.00 
Trouble Location Charge    $30.00 
Primary Interexchange      $15.00 
Cancellation Charge     $75/hr 
Visit Charge where Customer at fault   $75/visit 
Non-routine Installation Charge    $75/hr 

 
	
 

 


